expressed interest in the study. Of those, a total of 
763 contributed data, with 502 providing data for this 
report of findings. Of the 763, a total of 636 enrolled 
and provided data prior to giving birth (n = 111 dropped 
out after the early postpartum assessment). One 
hundred thirteen (n = 113) entered the study in the 
early postpartum (many because they gave birth before 
they were able to complete the prenatal questionnaires 
or interview). Of these 113 people, 82 provided both 
early and late postpartum data. Finally, 13 people 
provided late postpartum data only.